
Answer by letter- Park 

March 10 , 1969 

Honorab l e Eugene F. ~·1azzuca 
Repr esentative , 67th District 
City of St. Louis 
State Capitol Buildin~ 
Jefferson City 1 ;ussouri 65101 

Dear Representative ~azzuca : 

OPI:!IO!r LE'.i.'TE1 NO . lGll 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated February 
21;> 1969 _, reQuesting an opinion on several matters all relatin~_r; 
to the ownership and us e of Catholic church school property. 

~·!ore particularly, you inquire: 

n* * *DOES THE ARCHDIOCESE LEADE'\S HAVE THB 
AUTHORITY TO CLOS.C ANY SCHOOL BUI:ST AND PAID 
FOR COl1PLET:SLY BY rmrviDUAL PA-nSH0?1Er.tS AND 
Nf: I GHOORHOOD AHD OPE.l1ATED FINANCI/.,.LLY AND COT-1-
PLETE:WY \HTHOUT ANY D~TEHEST FflliE ASSI STANCE 
Fl\0 ~'-1 THE ARCHDIOCESE?* * ~ n 

Also , you ask: 

11 ~ * *\·F·!O 0\v!,IS 'l'HE I HDIVIT)UAL CHURCH, SCHOOL 
AND PARISH PHOPE}:'i'IES? 'rhe individua l parish­
oners t'ibo have completely boueht, built and 
maintained t hese propc~tios or t he archdioces 
leadersh i n Nho have been appointed by the Pope 
as a result of the reli~ious structure of rank?* 
* *"*" 

Among the statutory duties assigned to t he Attorney General 
is that of rendering opinions to certain public officia l s concernin~ 
their official duties . Section 27. OliO:; RS T·1o 1959, states: 



'·ionorahle 1~Ut:\ene F. •in.zzuca 

''Hhen required, he [ f.ttorne,· Ge"1.eral] s'1all 
~ive his opinion, in 1rritinf;, v ~ ~ "to the 
r~neral asseml)ly: or to eitner hous~. and 
to the r,ovcrnor, <:;ecrctary or state, auditor, 
treasurer. co'!'rilin::-:1oncr of ertuc~tion~ ~rai": 
,;areJlOuse co"lJT:issioncr; superintendent o!' 
insurance, the state finance commisaioncrs, 
and the ~ean of any state department) or any 
circuit or prosecutinr: attorney upon .-:.ny 
r:uention of la~·T relative to t'1eir re )pective 
officeo or t he dischar~e of the-ir duties . • 

As a general rule , t he duty of th0 /• ttorn~y Oeneral is to 
advise, upon request ~ 3tate officer<~ and v artous Rtatc department 
heads and other officlaln ao to lc~al rme::;tionn conccrnin:; t"heir 
official conduct, and ordinarily the ~ivi.nC' of an O:?inlon :•ill be 
refuJcti e xccot as ~rovide~ for ~y con::ltitutional or statutor; re­
quirements. 7 C . J . ~ . J Attorney Cenera_l; Section C. 

LiJ·e·,'isc. tl11n office has ~reviouGly tal.c'1. t 1e J')Osition that 
t1e Attorney Ceneral 13 not permittee.~. by Section 27 . 04'J, :;1Sr·lo 1959, 
to give advice to private individuals . Oni nion Attorne;T Oencral 
ao_:_ l 5..t Cave, ~--10-50 . 

Tiw quer tions raised in :•our l etter relat.!.vu to tt1c o·.·!1cro!1in 
and use of Catholic church [)ropertie8 appear to be private ratlu~r 
t han pub lic matters . ,.,or thj s reason, an oni:1ion on t .. e several 
auestions raised in your letter cannot be rendered . 

Enclosure: Op . no . 1 5 
4-10-50, Cave 

Yourz vary truly, 

JOFN C . DlUITo'OJ{'l'Ti 
Attorney General 
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